

Nos. 11-1273, 11-1274 & 11-1294

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DIRECTV, INC.

and

**MASTEC ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES,
A DIVISION OF MASTEC, INC.**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

DOUGLAS CALLAHAN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2988

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DIRECTV, INC.)	
)	
and)	
)	
MASTEC ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES, A DIVISION OF MASTEC, INC.)	
)	
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents)	
)	
v.)	Nos. 11-1273,
)	11-1274, &
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	11-1294
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	2
Relevant Statutory and Constitutional Provisions.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	5
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact.....	5
A. The Relationship Between the Technicians’ Employer, MasTec, and DirecTV.....	5
B. “Responding” vs. “Non-responding” Satellite Receivers.....	6
C. DirecTV Criticizes MasTec’s Performance Under the Contract; MasTec Institutes a New Charge-back Policy To Incentivize Telephone Connections; MasTec Technicians Object to the New Pay Policy and Air Their Grievance to Management.....	8
D. The Technicians Protest the Charge-back Policy in the Orlando Parking Lot; MasTec Refuses To Change Its Policy.....	11
E. The Technicians Take Their Objections to Channel 6.....	12
F. The Channel 6 News Report Airs.....	13
G. After DirecTV Refuses To Allow Technicians Shown on Channel 6 Report To Perform DirecTV Work in Customers’ Homes, MasTec Discharges Them.....	17
H. Supervisor Muniz Threatens Employee Perlaza.....	19
I. MasTec’s Confidentiality, Solicitation, and Distribution Policies.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	21
Summary of Argument.....	23
Standard of Review	25
Argument.....	27
I. The Board is Entitled to Summary Enforcement of the Portion of Its Order Remedying MasTec’s Three Uncontested Unfair Labor Practices	27
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that MasTec and DirecTV Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Terminating and Causing To Terminate, Respectively, 26 MasTec Technicians for Participating in a Television Newscast Expressly Related to an Ongoing Labor Dispute	29
A. An Employer Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Terminating Employees for Engaging in Protected, Concerted Activities	29
B. By Respectively Terminating or Causing the Termination of the 26 Technicians on the Basis of Their Protected Activity, MasTec and DirecTV Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	36
C. The Board Found that the Technicians’ Statements to Channel 6 Retained the Protection of the Act, and the Companies Have Failed To Show that Substantial Evidence Does Not Support this Conclusion..	37
1. The technicians’ statements to Channel 6 grew directly out of the labor dispute with their employer.....	38
2. The technicians’ statements to Channel 6 were neither “maliciously untrue” nor “so disloyal” as to lose the protection of the Act.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
a. The technicians’ statements to Channel 6 were truthful and, in any event, not uttered with knowledge or reckless disregard of their falsity.....	41
b. The technicians’ statements directly related to their labor dispute with their employer and thus were not “so disloyal” as to strip them of the protection of the Act.....	51
D. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider DirecTV’s Argument that the Board Is “Expanding the Scope of Labor Disputes Beyond the Immediate Employer-Employee Relationship”	56
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Svc., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	27
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co. of N.J.</i> , 248 NLRB 229 (1980), <i>enforced</i> 636 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1980).....	34, 48, 51, 53
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 1994)	53
<i>Cheney Cal. Lumber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1973)	26, 49
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26, 29, 30, 36
<i>Cnty. Hosp. of Roanoke Valley v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Dews Constr. Co.</i> , 231 NLRB 182 n.4 (1977), <i>enforced</i> 578 F.2d 1374 (3d Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Dist. 65, Distributive Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Emarco, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 832 (1987)	46
<i>Endicott Interconnect Techs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25, 34, 54

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Fabric Services, Inc.</i> , 190 NLRB 540 (1971)	30
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	25
* <i>Five Star Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008)	26, 32, 35, 38, 40, 43, 52, 57
<i>George A. Hormel & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 962 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	54, 58
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 982 (1975)	30
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C.Cir.1994)	29
<i>Grouse Mtn. Lodge</i> , 333 NLRB 1322 (2001)	27
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Allied Int'l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982)	57
<i>Int'l Shipping Ass'n</i> , 297 NLRB 1059 (1990)	30
<i>Jefferson Standard Broadcasting Company</i> , 94 NLRB 1507 (1951), <i>aff'd sub. nom. NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229</i> , <i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).	34
<i>Jensen v. NLRB</i> , 86 Fed. App'x 305 (9th Cir. 2004)	24, 34

* Authorities upon which the Board chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Jolliff v. NLRB</i> , 513 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	28
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	36
<i>Local 65-B, Graphic Commc'ns Conference v. NLRB</i> , 572 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2009)	26, 50
* <i>Misericordia Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980).....	31, 32, 35, 52
<i>Mohave Elec. Coop. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32, 48
* <i>Mountain Shadows Golf Resort</i> , 330 NLRB 1238 (2000), <i>supplemented by</i> 338 NLRB 531 (2002), <i>affirmed sub. nom.</i> , <i>Jensen v. NLRB</i> , 86 Fed. App'x 305 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24, 34, 38, 41
<i>Nevada SEIU Local 1107 v. NLRB</i> , 358 Fed. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2009)	41, 42
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Circle Bindery, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 447 (1st Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	26

* Authorities upon which the Board chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Knuth Bros., Inc.</i> , 537 F.2d 950 (7th Cir. 1976)	32
* <i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> (“ <i>Jefferson Standard</i> ”), 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	25, 33, 34, 51, 53, 55
<i>NLRB v. Lummus Indus., Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 229 (11th Cir. 1982)	26
* <i>NLRB v. Mt. Desert Island Hosp.</i> , 695 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1982)	31, 34, 35, 42
<i>NLRB v. Parr Lance Ambulance Serv.</i> , 723 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>NLRB v. Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Chocolates Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1942).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Pneu Elec., Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>NLRB v. So-White Freight Lines</i> , 969 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992)	26, 49
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	30, 36
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Philander Smith College</i> , 246 NLRB 499 (1979)	34
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28, 56

* Authorities upon which the Board chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28, 56
* <i>Sierra Publ'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 889 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1989)	31, 34, 46, 53
<i>St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>Tele Tech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 402 (2001)	28
<i>Tualatin Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	26, 27
* <i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007), <i>enf. sub. nom. Nevada SEIU Local 1107 v. NLRB</i> , 358 Fed. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2009)	31, 35, 41, 48
<i>Veeder-Root Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 1175 (1978)	34
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	28, 56

* Authorities upon which the Board chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

Statutes

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(9) (29 U.S.C. § 152(9)).....57
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 29, 30
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 29, 36
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 26, 28, 56
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))2
